
Licensing Committee 
Monday, 10 September 2018 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Date: MONDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2018 
Time: 10.00 AM 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER ROAD, 

SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors K Ellis (Chair), R Sweeting (Vice-Chair), 

D Buckle, J Chilvers, S Duckett, M Hobson, B Marshall, 
D Peart, J Thurlow and D White 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 

6 August 2018. 
 

 
3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. Councillors should leave the meeting and take no further 
part in the consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have 
a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer.  

 
4.   Procedure and Taxi Licensing Policy (Pages 9 - 44) 

 
 To confirm the procedure to be followed at the meeting, including the Council’s 

Taxi Licensing Policy. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Licensing Committee 
Monday, 10 September 2018 

 
5.   Chair's Address to the Licensing Committee  

 
 
6.   Gambling Policy Refresh (Pages 45 - 82) 

 
 To note and comment on the Council’s draft Gambling Policy.  

 
 
7.   The Animal Welfare Regulations 2018 (Pages 83 - 86) 

 
 To note the changes to the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving 

Animals) (England) Regulations 2018.     
 

 
8.   Private Session  

 
 That, in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, the meeting 
be not open to the Press and public during discussion of the following 
items as there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

 
9.   Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence (Pages 87 - 90) 

 
 To determine whether a licenced Hackney Carriage Driver remains a ‘fit and 

proper person’ to hold a licence in accordance with the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 

 
 

 
 

Gillian Marshall, Solicitor to the Council 
 

Dates of next meetings (10.00 am) 
Monday, 1 October 2018 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 6 August 2018 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Licensing Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Monday, 6 August 2018 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Present: Councillors K Ellis (Chair), R Sweeting (Vice-Chair), 
D Buckle, J Chilvers, S Duckett, B Marshall, J Thurlow, 
D White and D Peart 
 

Officers present: Sharon Cousins (Licensing Manager), Jade Reynolds 
(Legal Officer), Alison Beaumont (Senior Enforcement 
Officer) (for items 17 and 22), Dave Herbert (Enforcement 
Officer) (for items 17 and 22), Palbinder Mann (Democratic 
Services Manager) and Dawn Drury (Democratic Services 
Officer). 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 

 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hobson. 

 
12 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 

2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

To approve the minutes of the Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 2 July 2018. 
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 6 August 2018 

13 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Sweeting declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 
“Private Hire Operator and Driver” as he knew the driver concerned and 
therefore stated that he would leave the meeting during the consideration 
of this item. 
 

14 PROCEDURE AND TAXI LICENSING POLICY 
 

 The Committee noted the Licensing Committee procedure and the 
Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 
  
 

15 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that the Gambling policy refresh was 
now out for consultation until 13 August 2018 and that any comments 
received would be reported back to the Committee. 
 
The Chair explained to the Committee that the Mint Festival was planned 
to take place at Leeds East Airport in Church Fenton on 22 September 
2018. The Committee was informed that permissions for licensable 
activity were already in place via a premise licence for the site. It was 
noted that there was a condition on the licence that allowed the licensing 
authority to sign off any event management plan and that the event 
organisers were working with the Safety Advisory Group on safety 
aspects for the event. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that there had been no verbal 
warnings given to taxi drivers this month. 
 

16 PRIVATE SESSION 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Committee sit in private 
session due to the nature of the business to be transacted. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of 
business to be transacted the meeting be not open to 
the press and public during discussion of the 
following items as there will be disclosure of exempt 
information as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12(A) of the Act. 

 
 

17 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
 

 Further to his earlier declaration, Councillor Sweeting left the meeting at 
this point. 

Page 2



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 6 August 2018 

 
The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 
to consider whether a licenced Private Hire Driver remained a ‘fit and 
proper person’ to hold a licence in accordance with the Council’s Taxi 
Licensing Policy. The driver concerned was present. 
 
The Committee were informed that following a complaint received 
regarding the licence holder’s DVLA registration plate and Selby District 
Council Private Hire plate not corresponding, the Enforcement Team had 
looked into the issue raised.  The Licensing Manager explained that when 
questioned, the driver had confirmed that he had changed the car 
registration via the DVLA but had failed to inform Selby District Council of 
the change of registration number and had not purchased an amended 
private hire plate.  Upon further discussions with the driver, it was 
confirmed that the correct registration plates were now displayed on the 
vehicle.  The Committee asked questions of the driver in relation to the 
offences. 
 
The driver and Licensing Manager left the room while the Committee 
considered whether the individual remained a ‘fit and proper person’ to 
hold a licence. 
 
The Committee considered that the evidence presented demonstrated 
that the driver was a ‘fit and proper person’ to be a licensed Private Hire 
driver, but noted that failure to display the correct private hire vehicle 
plate constituted non-compliance with the Council’s Licensing Policy and 
therefore agreed to issue the driver with a 12-month written warning. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  To issue a 12-month written warning to the driver. 
 
Reason for decision: 

The Committee noted that no prior concerns had 
been raised with the Council regarding the driver 
prior to this, and were satisfied that the individual was 
a ‘fit and proper person’ in accordance with the 
Council’s Licensing Policy, but that a 12 month 
written warning should be issued to demonstrate that 
the Council takes failing to display the correct private 
hire vehicle plate seriously. 

 
18 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

 
 Councillor Sweeting returned to the meeting. 

 
It was noted that the driver concerned was not present for the meeting.  
Following discussions with the Licensing Manager, the Committee were in 
agreement that the driver had been given sufficient notice of the meeting, 
and that having received no correspondence from him it would not be 
unreasonable to determine the case in his absence.  It was proposed, 
and seconded, that the case be determined in the absence of the driver. 

Page 3



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 6 August 2018 

 
RESOLVED: 

To consider the case in the absence of the driver. 
 

Reason for decision: 
The Committee felt the driver had shown a complete 
disregard for the Committee as there had been no 
apologies, correspondence or communication 
received from the applicant. 

 
The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 
to consider whether the licensed Private Hire Driver remained a ‘fit and 
proper person’ to hold a licence in accordance with the Council’s 
Licensing Policy.   
 
It was confirmed that the driver’s licence was currently suspended for not 
providing a DVLA access code to carry out the yearly DVLA check; and 
that the driver had not responded to confirm that he had read and 
understood Selby’s Taxi Licensing Policy.  The Licensing Manager 
confirmed that the numerous attempts by officers to contact him had been 
unsuccessful however, when visited he had accepted the hand delivered 
correspondence and confirmed that he was no longer working as a taxi 
driver.   
 
The Committee considered the report, and the information from the 
Licensing Officer.  It was noted that failure to provide the DVLA access 
code constituted non-compliance with the Council’s Licensing Policy.  It 
was proposed, and seconded, to revoke the licence with immediate 
effect. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
  To REVOKE the Private Hire licence with immediate 
effect. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 

The committee was not satisfied that the driver was a 
‘fit and proper person’; due to not providing the DVLA 
access code required and his non-attendance at the 
meeting. 

 
19 HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

 
 The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 

to consider whether a licenced Hackney Carriage Driver remained a ‘fit 
and proper person’ to hold a licence in accordance with the Council’s Taxi 
Licencing Policy. The driver concerned was present. 
 
The Committee were informed that the report had been brought before 
them as the driver had failed to respond to the Licensing Officer to 

Page 4



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 6 August 2018 

confirm that he had read and understood Selby’s Taxi Licensing Policy 
and the conditions of his licence. The Licensing Manager confirmed that 
concerns had been raised when numerous attempts by officers to contact 
him had been unsuccessful. The Committee asked questions of the driver 
in relation to the report, the driver confirmed that he had read and 
understood Selby’s Taxi Policy and that he had nothing to declare. 
 
The driver and Licensing Manager left the room while the Committee 
considered whether the individual remained a ‘fit and proper person’ to 
hold a licence. 
 
The Committee considered that the evidence presented demonstrated 
that the driver was a ‘fit and proper person’ to be a licensed Hackney 
Carriage driver, but noted that failure to respond to the Committee’s 
request constituted non-compliance with the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
It was agreed that if the driver signed the declaration in front of the 
Committee today he would be issued with a 12 month written warning.  
Should the driver refuse the request then his licence would be revoked 
with immediate effect. 
 
The driver and Licensing Manager returned to the meeting, the Legal 
Officer advised the driver of the Committee’s agreed course of action to 
which he confirmed that he was prepared to sign the declaration. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  To issue a 12 month written warning to the driver. 
 
Reason for decision: 

The committee was satisfied that the driver was a ‘fit 
and proper person’ however, in view of his failure to 
response to the Council’s request, this constituted 
non-compliance with the Council’s Licensing Policy 
and that he should be issued with a 12 month written 
warning.   

 
20 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

 
 The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 

to determine an application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence. The 
application had been brought before the Committee due to a Disclosure 
and Barring Service (DBS) check highlighted a previous conviction during 
the application process.  
 
The applicant was present and was able to respond to questions asked 
by the Committee concerning the report. 
 
The applicant and Licensing Manager left the room while the Committee 
considered the application. 
 
The Committee considered that the conviction was of concern but that the 

Page 5



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 6 August 2018 

applicant had been free from conviction for eight years. The Committee 
considered that the evidence presented demonstrated that the applicant 
was a ‘fit and proper person’ to be a licensed Private Hire driver. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To grant the application for a Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence. 

   
Reason for decision: 

The Committee was satisfied that the applicant was a 
‘fit and proper person’ in accordance with the 
Council’s Licensing Policy. 

 
21 HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

 
 The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 

to determine an application for a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence. The 
application had been brought before the Committee due to a Disclosure 
and Barring Service (DBS) check highlighting previous convictions during 
the application process.  
 
The applicant was present and was able to respond to questions asked 
by the Committee concerning the report. 
 
The applicant and Licensing Manager left the room while the Committee 
considered the application. 
 
The Committee considered that the convictions were of concern but that 
the applicant had been free from conviction for eight years.  The 
Committee considered that the evidence presented demonstrated that the 
applicant was a ‘fit and proper person’ to be a licensed Hackney Carriage 
driver and agreed to grant the licence for a period of 12 months.  It was 
further agreed that the licence could be renewed after 12 months, 
provided the applicant did not give the Committee any cause for concern 
during that period. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To grant the application for a Hackney Carriage Driver’s 
Licence for a period of 12 months. 

   
Reason for decision: 

The Committee was satisfied that the applicant was a 
‘fit and proper person’ in accordance with the 
Council’s Licensing Policy. 

 
22 HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

 
 The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 

to consider whether a licenced Hackney Carriage Driver remained a ‘fit 
and proper person’ to hold a licence in accordance with the Council’s Taxi 
Licencing Policy. The driver concerned was present. 

Page 6



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 6 August 2018 

 
The Committee were informed that following several complaints and 
concerns received regarding the drivers ability, the Enforcement Team 
had commenced an investigation.  The Licensing Manager explained that 
concerns had been raised about the driving ability of the driver through 
witness statements which were appended to the report.       
 
The Committee asked questions of the driver in relation to the concerns 
raised.  At this point the driver denied the allegations and circulated a 
letter of recommendation she had recently received to the Committee.  
 
The driver and Licensing Manager left the room while the Committee 
considered whether the individual remained a ‘fit and proper person’ to 
hold a licence. 
 
The Committee considered that the evidence presented demonstrated 
that the driver was a ‘fit and proper person’ to be a licensed Hackney 
Carriage driver, but requested that the driver re-sit the advanced driving 
test to prove competency, should the applicant not re-sit the driving test 
within a three month period then the Hackney Carriage licence would be 
suspended.   
 
RESOLVED: 

To request the driver re-sit the advanced driving test 
within a three month period, if the driver failed to re-
take and pass the test within a three month period, the 
Hackney Carriage drivers licence will be suspended. 

 
Reason for decision: 

The Committee was satisfied that the driver was a ‘fit 
and proper person’ in accordance with the Council’s 
Licensing Policy, however agreed that the driver re-
sit the advanced driving test within a three month 
period to prove that they are fit and competent to do 
so.  

 
23 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

 
 The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 

to consider whether a licenced Private Hire Driver remained a ‘fit and 
proper person’ to hold a licence in accordance with the Council’s Taxi 
Licencing Policy. The driver concerned was present. 
 
The report was brought before the Committee as the driver had contacted 
the Licensing Team to confirm that he had read and understood Selby’s 
taxi licensing policy and licence conditions; at that time he also brought to 
their attention that he had received six penalty points on his DVLA licence 
prior to being granted a licence from the Council which he had failed to 
declare.   
 
The Committee was informed that the driver had provided an access 

Page 7



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 6 August 2018 

code to the Council and that a DVLA check confirmed that the driver had 
received six penalty points on their driver’s licence as a result of one 
speeding offence. The Committee asked questions of the driver in relation 
to the offences. 
 
The driver and Licensing Manager left the room while the Committee 
considered whether the individual remained a ‘fit and proper person’ to 
hold a licence. 
 
The Committee noted that failure to declare the penalty points constituted 
non-compliance with the Council’s Licensing Policy.  The Committee 
therefore agreed to issue the driver with a 12 month written warning. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  To issue a 12 month written warning to the driver. 
 
Reason for decision: 

The Committee noted that failure to declare penalty 
points constituted non-compliance with the Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 

 
The meeting closed at 12.23 pm. 

Page 8



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURES TO BE FOLLOWED 
 

The Licensing Committee acts in a quasi judicial capacity to give a fair hearing to 
an applicant where a hearing is required by law or equity. When considering the 
case the only evidence the Members of the Committee can take into account is 
evidence previously submitted to form the agenda and any verbal evidence given 
at the actual meeting by Officers representing the Council and by the applicant or 
his/her representative, and their witnesses. The following procedures must be 
followed. 
 
1. Procedures to be followed when submitting an application to the Licensing 

Committee for consideration; 
 

 i) The Council’s Officers will liaise with the Committee Section to 
arrange a suitable date for the meeting. The applicant
[...]
Appendix D of the policy) to 
show that these may change. 

 

2.3. The Executive considered the draft policy on 12 July 2018 and approved it 
for consultation from 16 July 2018 to 13 August 2018. The Consultation 
was wide, including, those consultees required by statute (listed at 
Appendix B of the draft Policy), as well as non-statutory consultees such 
as the general public, Parish Councils and Selby District Councillors.  

 

2.4. Following this consultation, a policy amended as necessary, is scheduled 
to be presented to the Executive on 1 November 2018, seeking 
endorsement for Full Council on18 December 2018. Subject to approval, 
the Policy will then come into force before January 2019.  
 

Page 46



 
2.5    The Consultation was carried out between 16 July 2018 to 13 August 2018, 

the following comments have been received: 
 

2.5.1.  HM Revenue and Customs a Responsible Authority listed in the    
appendices of the policy, made contact to amend their postal 
contact address from 21 India Street to: HM Revenue and 
Customs, Excise Processing Teams, BX9 1GL, England. 

 
2.5.2.   The Gambling Commission emailed and stated that it did not intend         
             to make any representations, however, it made the following      
             Observation;- 

 
“Within Section 12 of the document, you may wish to include a 
Council requirement that Local Risk Assessments (LRA) are kept on 
the premises”. 
 
2.5.2.1.    Such a provision may prove helpful to Enforcement 

Officers when conducting visits to licensed premises as, 
on occasions, Operators assert the LRA is retained 
elsewhere / head office. 

 
2.5.2.2.  LRA’s are a social responsibility code which helps them 

demonstrate how they aim to address the local risks to the 
licensing objectives. Premise licence holders in the 
District must conduct a local risk assessment. These must 
take into account the relevant matters identified in the 
licensing authorities statement of licensing policy.  
[...]
 83

Agenda Item 7



 
2.1 Selby Council is responsible for issuing licences for pet shops, dog breeding, 

dangerous wild animals, animal boarding (dogs and cats, overnight home 
boarding), and riding establishments, zoo licensing and performing animals. 

 
2.2  As of 1st October 2018 the definition of ‘boarding’ will change to: 
 ‘Providing or arranging for the provision of accommodation for other people’s 

cats or dogs in the course of a business on any premises where the provision 
of that accommodation is a purpose of the business by- 
(a) Providing boarding for cats; 
(b) Providing boarding in kennels for dogs; 
(c) Providing home boarding for dogs; or 
(d) Providing day care for dogs. 

 
 This will mean that the authority will be required to licence businesses offering 

a day boarding service.  
 
2.3  Over recent years there has been a concern about the increase in the online 

sale of pets. The current legislation is not clear on whether or not a business 
requires a licence, and so enforcement is inconsistent across the country. 
Under the new regulations, all commercial sales will require a licence, 
including those that take place online. All of these businesses will have to 
comply with the minimum welfare standards set out in the regulations.  These 
measures will ensure that the licensing system is consistent and fit for 
purpose in this modern age. Guidance was released in 7th August 2018, in 
relation to the new regulations. This showed in scope criteria, activities that 
are subject to licensing, Guideline indicators of running a business of selling 
animals as pets, which maybe a consideration when deciding if a licence is 
required and out of scope criteria, activities that are not subject to licensing, 
namely infrequent sale of surplus stock, organised events where people meet 
to sell surplus stock and agricultural production businesses that are 
authorised under regulation 5(1) of the Aquatic Animal Health (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2009, and that are inspected by the Fish Health 
Inspectorate.  

2.4 All advertisements for the sale of dogs legally must show the licence number 
of the breeder, with the requirement that any sale be completed at the 
premises where the puppy was bred to make sure that the purchaser sees the 
puppy and the conditions in which it has been kept before making the final 
purchase. All licensed pet sellers will also be required to provide purchasers 
with information about how to care for the animal they are buying.  

2.5  All new licences with effect from 1st October 2018 must contain the 
regulations and conditions. Existing licence holder’s conditions will change to 
these once their licence renews at the end of the year. Every licence will have 
‘General Conditions’ and ‘Specific Conditions’ which relate to the type of 
licence issued. (Appendix A, link found on website, under Schedule 2). 

2.6 The regulations recommend that the maximum licence length that can be 
issued be increased from one to three year, with the longer licences going to 
businesses with earned recognition and a low level of risk. Officers 
recommend that all licences continue for one year to avoid fewer inspections 
and the level of risk increasing. 

Page 84



2.7  The licensing of activities Involving Animals Regulations require those 
carrying out inspections to be appropriately qualified (level 3 or equivalent), to 
ensure the legislation, its guidance and animal welfare requirements are 
understood and implemented. As per the Guidance released in August 
inspectors can also include a person holding a formal veterinary qualification 
as recognised by the Royal College of Veterinary Surgeons (“RCVS”) or until 
October 2021, any person that shows evidence of at least one year of 
experience in licensing and inspecting animal activities businesses.   

2.8 All dog breeders under the new legislation will be required to have a vet 
inspect the premises and report their finding prior to the issue of a new licence 
/ renewal of a licence. 

3  Financial Issues 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications. 

 4. Legal Issues  
 

4.1 Local authorities are the Licencing authority under the legislation and are 
responsible for any licensable activity carried out on premises within its area. 
The Council must ensure that it comes to grips with the legislation quickly in 
order to ensure that appropriate licenses are issued from the date of 
enactment.  The Council will need to ensure that it meets it responsibilities as 
the Licensing authority and enforces the legislation appropriately.  

5.  Policy Considerations 
  

Selby currently has no Animal licensing policy. Officers will be seeking   to 
create one to include details of the new regulations in the near future.  

 
5.1. Conclusion 
  

To note the changes to the regulations as of 1st October 2018, which will also 
increase the types of animal activities, such as hobbyist bird people the 
Authority currently licences.   
 

6. Background Documents 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A –  https://www.selby.gov.uk/animal-welfare-updates 
 
Contact Officer:  
 
 
Sharon Cousins 
Licensing Manager 
Selby District Council 
scousins@selby.gov.uk 

Page 85

https://www.selby.gov.uk/animal-welfare-updates
mailto:scousins@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Procedure and Taxi Licensing Policy
	Taxi Licensing Policy

	6 Gambling Policy Refresh
	Appendix A: Draft Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles)

	7 The Animal Welfare Regulations 2018
	9 Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 10 September 2018 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Licensing Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Monday, 10 September 2018 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Present: Councillors K Ellis (Chair), R Sweeting (Vice-Chair), 
D Buckle, J Chilvers, S Duckett, B Marshall, D Peart, 
C Pearson and P Welch 
 

Officers present: Jade Reynolds (Solicitor), Sharon Cousins (Licensing 
Manager) and Dawn Drury (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 

 
24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Thurlow and Councillor White.  

Councillor Pearson attended as Councillor White’s substitute. 
 

25 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 
2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 6 August 2018. 

 
26 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillor Dave Peart declared a personal interest in agenda item 9 

“Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence” as he knew the driver concerned 
and therefore stated he would be leaving the meeting during the 



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 10 September 2018 

consideration of this item. 
 

27 PROCEDURE AND TAXI LICENSING POLICY 
 

 The Committee noted the Licensing Committee procedure and the 
Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 
The Chair proposed that the order of the agenda be amended to 
allow agenda item 9 to be taken first.  This was agreed by the 
Committee. 
 
 

28 PRIVATE SESSION 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Committee sit in private session 
due to the nature of the business to be transacted. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of business 
to be transacted the meeting be not open to the press 
and public during discussion of the following items as 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
29 HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

 
 Further to his earlier declaration, Councillor Peart left the meeting at this 

point. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report, which asked the Committee to 
consider whether a licensed Hackney Carriage Driver remained a “fit and 
proper person” to hold a licence in accordance with the Council’s Taxi 
Licensing Policy.  The driver concerned was present. 
 
The report was brought before the Committee as the driver had contacted 
the Licensing Team to bring to their attention that he had received six 
penalty points on his DVLA licence.  The offence had taken place in 2017 
however the driver had not declared them at that time as although he still 
had his Hackney Carriage drivers licence he was not driving as he was in 
other full time employment. 
 
The driver was able to respond to questions asked by the Committee 
concerning the report.  
 
The driver and Licensing Manager left the room while the Committee 
considered whether the individual remained a “fit and proper person” to 
hold a licence. 
 
The Committee considered that the evidence presented demonstrated 



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 10 September 2018 

that the driver was a “fit and proper person” to be a licensed Hackney 
Carriage driver, but noted that failure to declare the penalty points 
constituted non- compliance with the Council’s Licensing Policy.  The 
Committee therefore agreed to issue the driver with a 12 month written 
warning.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  To issue a 12 month written warning to the driver. 
 
Reason for decision: 

The Committee noted that this was a first time 
offence over a 15 year period, and were satisfied that 
the driver was a “fit and proper person”, but that a 12 
month written warning should be issued as failure to 
declare penalty points constituted non-compliance 
with the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

 
30 PUBLIC SESSION 

 
 Councillor Peart returned to the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 
  To return to public session. 
 
Reasons for decision: 

The nature of the business to be considered was no 
longer considered to be exempt as described in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
31 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chair informed the Committee that the Licensing Authority had 

approved the event management plan enabling the Mint Festival to go 
ahead at Leeds East Airport on 22 September 2018; this was because the 
Safety Advisory Group members were happy with their element of the 
plan. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that one verbal warning had been 
given to taxi drivers this month.  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that a consultation on ‘the definition of 
a wheelchair accessible vehicle’ and ‘discreet plate licensing’ was due to 
begin with the trade from 24 September 2018, and that the results of the 
consultation would be presented to the Committee. 
 

32 GAMBLING POLICY REFRESH 
 

 The Licensing Officer presented the report, which asked the Committee to 
note the draft Gambling Policy and provide any comments or 
recommendations on the consultation responses received. 



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 10 September 2018 

 
The Committee were informed that the draft Policy went out for 
consultation between 16 July 2018 and 13 August 2018, it received no 
representations but two comments were received. 
 
HM Revenue and Customs, a Responsible Authority listed in the 
appendices of the policy, had made contact to amend their postal contact 
address from 21 India Street to: HM Revenue and Customs, Excise 
Processing Teams, BX9 1GL, England. 
 
The Gambling Commission advised that the authority may wish to include 
a Council requirement that Local Risk Assessments (LRA) were kept on 
the premises; it was felt that this would prove helpful to Enforcement 
Officers when conducting visits to licensed premises. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the draft Gambling Policy. 

ii. To approve the amendment of the contact 

address for HM Revenue and Customs as stated 

above.  

  

iii. To approve the requirement and inclusion that 

Local Risk Assessments (LRA) are kept on the 

licensed premises. 

33 THE ANIMAL WELFARE REGULATIONS 2018 
 

 The Licensing Officer presented the report, which asked the Committee to 
note the changes to the Animal Welfare legislation as of 1 October 2018. 
 
Selby District Council was responsible for issuing licences for pet shops, 
dog breeding, dangerous wild animals, animal boarding (dogs and cats, 
overnight home boarding), and riding establishments, zoo licensing and 
performing animals.  As of 1 October 2018 the definition of ‘boarding’ 
would change, meaning that the authority would be required to licence 
businesses offering a day boarding service.  
 
All new licences with effect from 1 October 2018 would have to contain 
the regulations and conditions. The regulations recommended that the 
maximum licence length that could be issued be increased from one to 
three years, with the longer licences going to businesses with earned 
recognition and a low level of risk. Officers recommended that all licences 
continue for one year to avoid fewer inspections and the level of risk 
increasing. 
 
The Committee raised questions around the licensing of dog walker’s, the 
Licensing Manager confirmed that they were not licensable.  The 
Committee asked the Licensing Manager to discuss the possibility of 
Selby District Council initiating a policy with the Solicitor to the Council 



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 10 September 2018 

and reporting back at the next Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the changes to the Animal Welfare 

Regulations 2018.  

ii. To endorse the recommendation of Officers to 

maintain the maximum licence length at one year.  

iii. To ask the Licensing Manager to speak with the 

Solicitor to the Council around the regulations for 

dog walkers, and report back at the next 

Committee. 

 
The meeting closed at 10.35 am. 


